(1)  See response to RCR-A-82.  This balance consists of the test year deferred OPEB amortization and the Werner CT amortization

   which amortization expenses have expired in December 2012 (RCR-A-63) and April 2013 (RCR-A-47), respectively. To be consistent

   with BPU post-test year ratemaking policy, Rate Counsel has not removed these amortization expenses from the test year.

(2)  See Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, p. 16 and RCR-A-35 Attachment:  JCP&L's proposed net COR amortization is based on the 2-yr.

   average net COR expenses for 2010 - 2011 and Rate Counsel's recommended net COR amortization is based on the traditionally

   allowed 5-yr. average net COR expenses for 2007 - 2011.

(3)  Normalization Adjustment No. 17

(4)  Normalization Adjustment No. 18

(5)  Normalization Adjustment No. 19

(6)  Normalization Adjustment No. 20

(7)  See Exhibit JC-3, Schedule SDM-2, p. 22:  JCP&L proposes to accelerate the test year amortization period to 3 years, whereas

   Rate Counsel rejects this proposal

(8)  Normalization Adjustment No. 2

Docket No. ER11112052

Test Year 2011

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

PRO FORMA INCOME TAX

Sch. RJH-16

JCP&L Adjustments RC

1.   Net Revenues Before FIT 237,269,460$   99,352,422$  336,621,882$  RJH-7, L8

2.   Pro Forma Interest (54,861,104)   16,544,577   (38,316,527)   (2)

3.   Taxable Income 182,408,356   115,896,999  298,305,355

4.   FIT and SIT @ 40.85% 74,513,813   47,343,924   121,857,738

5.   ITC Amortization -   (102,860)   (102,860)   (3)

6.  Net Pro Forma Income Taxes 74,513,813$   47,241,064$  121,754,878$

(1)  Response to RCR-A-138

(2)  Rate Base 2,040,326,088$   1,224,170,198$   Sch. RJH-3

   Weighted Cost of Debt 2.69% 3.13% Sch. RJH-2

   Pro Forma Interest 54,861,104$   38,316,527$

(3)  Response to RCR-A-138

Docket No. ER12111052

Test Year 2011

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF RATE COUSEL ADJUSTMENTS

$000's

Sch. RJH-17

Rev Req.

Impact of

Adjustment

- JCP&L's Original Rate Increase Request 31,471$

RC-Recommended Adjustments:

Rate of Return:

- ROE @ 9.25% vs. 11.53% (Kahal) (42,220)
- LT debt rate 6.26% vs. 5.82% (Kahal) 4,148